Company’s loyalty programs are deemed to be separate performance obligations, and recorded as a reduction of casino revenues when earned at the retail
value of such benefits owed to the customer and recognized as departmental revenue based on where such points are redeemed, upon fulfillment of the
performance obligation.

The Company elected to adopt the full retrospective method to apply the new guidance to each prior reporting period presented as if it had been in
effect since January 1, 2015, with a pre-tax cumulative effect adjustment to our retained earnings upon adoption of $4.7 million. Net of tax, the cumulative
effect adjustment to our retained earnings upon adoption was $3.5 million. This was primarily related to our loyalty program point liability, which increased
from an estimated incremental cost model to a deferred revenue model at retail value.

Adoption of the new standard did not have a significant impact on our previously reported net revenue, expenses, operating income, and net income.
The impact of adoption of the new standard to previously reported selected financial statement information was as follows (in thousands):

  Three Months Ended June 30, 2017

  As Reported
ASC 606

Adjustments
Other

Reclassifications(1)   As Adjusted
Gross revenues  $ 389,237  $  (31,215)  $  17,604  $  375,626
Promotional allowances   (34,057)   33,226   831   —
Net revenues  $ 355,180  $  2,011  $  18,435  $  375,626
Operating (loss) income  $ (32,116)  $  110  $  1,539  $  (30,467)
Net (loss) income  $ (46,328)  $  138  $  —  $ (46,190)

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

  As Reported
ASC 606

Adjustments
Other

Reclassifications(1)   As Adjusted
Gross revenues  $ 608,783  $  (48,235)  $  17,471  $  578,019
Promotional allowances   (52,678)   51,713   965   —
Net revenues  $ 556,105  $  3,478  $  18,436  $  578,019
Operating (loss) income  $ (17,967)  $  (11)  $  1,539  $  (16,439)
Net (loss) income  $ (45,307)  $  62  $  —  $ (45,245)

(1) Other reclassifications are comprised of the reversal of our Lake Charles property from discontinued operations and other reclassifications to conform

to current period presentations.

10

Additionally, adoption of the new standard resulted in a net loss per share adjustment from the as reported $0.69 per share to $0.68 per share for the

three months ended June 30, 2017. There was no adjustment for the net loss per share for the six months ended June 30, 2017.

The Company’s consolidated statement of operations presents net revenue disaggregated by type or nature of the good or service (i.e., casino, pari-
mutuel, food and beverage, hotel and other). A summary of net revenues disaggregated by type of revenue and reportable segment is presented below
(amounts in thousands). Refer to Note 13 for a discussion of the Company’s reportable segments.

  Three Months Ended June 30, 2018

  West   Midwest   South   East
Corporate
and Other   Total

Casino  $ 57,696  $  87,448  $  88,994  $  109,537  $  —  $ 343,675
Pari-mutuel commissions   —   —   2,590   2,455   —   5,045
Food and beverage   25,812   6,744   12,583   9,154   —   54,293
Hotel   26,222   4,418   6,301   1,985   —   38,926
Other   8,150   1,997   1,774   2,830   112   14,863

Net revenues  $ 117,880  $  100,607  $  112,242  $  125,961  $  112  $  456,802

  Three Months Ended June 30, 2017

  West   Midwest   South   East
Corporate
and Other   Total

Casino  $ 45,229  $  57,987  $  69,001  $  103,376  $  —  $ 275,593
Pari-mutuel commissions   —   —   1,504   2,608   —   4,112
Food and beverage   25,002   5,035   10,828   8,844   —   49,709
Hotel   23,207   3,454   5,575   2,042   —   34,278
Other   6,314   1,165   1,551   2,768   136   11,934

Net revenues  $ 99,752  $  67,641  $  88,459  $  119,638  $  136  $  375,626

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

  West   Midwest   South   East
Corporate
and Other   Total

Casino  $ 107,430  $  175,807  $  186,503  $  213,393  $  —  $ 683,133
Pari-mutuel commissions   —   —   5,999   3,116   —   9,115
Food and beverage   49,023   13,660   26,444   17,364   —   106,491
Hotel   45,652   8,056   12,292   3,667   —   69,667
Other   15,354   3,879   3,804   5,312   239   28,588

Net revenues  $ 217,459  $  201,402  $  235,042  $  242,852  $  239  $  896,994

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

  West   Midwest   South   East
Corporate
and Other   Total

Casino  $ 69,062  $  57,987  $  92,169  $  197,929  $  —  $ 417,147
Pari-mutuel commissions   —   —   1,505   3,243   —   4,748
Food and beverage   44,494   5,035   16,561   16,040   —   82,130
Hotel   37,858   3,454   8,500   3,771   —   53,583
Other   11,826   1,165   2,284   4,943   193   20,411

Net revenues  $ 163,240  $  67,641  $  121,019  $  225,926  $  193  $  578,019

11

Note 3. Isle Acquisition and Final Purchase Price Accounting

Final Purchase Price Accounting – Isle of Capri

On May 1, 2017, the Company completed its acquisition of Isle. As of March 31, 2018, the Company finalized its purchase price accounting related to
the Isle Acquisition. The total purchase consideration in the Isle Acquisition was determined with reference to the fair value on the date of the Merger
Agreement as follows:

Purchase consideration calculation (dollars in thousands, except shares and
   stock price)  Shares   Per share
Cash paid for outstanding Isle common stock (1)   $  552,050